A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Michael Hall Turner.

WHEREAS, Michael Hall Turner was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in Paintsville on June 29, 1953, the cherished son of the late Everette Ray and Amy Lee Hall Turner; and

WHEREAS, Michael Hall Turner was a proud graduate of Morehead State University, where he lettered in basketball. A former state government employee, he was also a self-employed businessman; and

WHEREAS, Michael Hall Turner departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven on October 13, 2014, leaving behind a life of meritorious service and indelible compassion; and

WHEREAS, Michael Hall Turner is survived by his partner, Alta Gibson Chapman; his children, Michael Stephen Turner (Michelle) and Emily Elizabeth Adams (Weston); his brothers, Kentucky State Senator Johnny Ray Turner (Linda Diane) and Jeff Hall; his nieces, Margalee Turner Conlee (Steven Alan) and Melissa Diane Turner; his grandchildren, Adrienne Turner, Caitlin Turner, Sophie Turner, William Turner, Walter Adams, and Ruby Adams; and Alta's son, Shan Chapman;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate, both individually and collectively, hereby express their most profound and sincere condolences upon the passing of Michael Hall Turner, and extend their heartfelt sympathy to their esteemed colleague, Senator Johnny Ray Turner, in this time of grief.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Michael Hall Turner.
 - → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

Resolution to Senator Ray Jones for delivery.